www.lincolnelectric.eu 243
SA
W
SAW WIRES
MILD  STEEL
L50M .....................................................244
L60 .........................................................245
L61 .........................................................246

As Welded and after post weld heat treatment
conditions
• Actual (Type 3.1) certificates for each lot of wire
showing chemical composition are available
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.17 EH12K
EN ISO 14171-A S3Si
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si
0.1 1.75 0.25
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
1.6
SPOOL 25.0 FL50M-16-25VCI
REEL 300.0 107241, FL50M-16-300
DRUM 600.0 FL50M-16-600AC
2.0
SPOOL 25.0 FL50M-2-25VCI
DRUM 300.0 FL50M-2-300AC
DRUM 350.0 FL50M-2-350
DRUM 400.0 FL50M-2-400
2.4
SPOOL 25.0 FL50M-24-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 FL50M-24-100
REEL 300.0 FL50M-24-300
DRUM 400.0 FL50M-24-400
DRUM 600.0 FL50M-24-600AC
COIL 1000.0 FL50M-24-1T
3.2
SPOOL 25.0 FL50M-32-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 FL50M-32-100
REEL 300.0 FL50M-32-300
DRUM 350.0 FL50M-32-350
DRUM 400.0 FL50M-32-400
DRUM 600.0 FL50M-32-600SF
COIL 1000.0 FL50M-32-1T
DRUM 1000.0 FL50M-32-1000
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 FL50M-4-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 FL50M-4-100
REEL 300.0 FL50M-4-300
DRUM 350.0 FL50M-4-350
DRUM 400.0 FL50M-4-400
DRUM 600.0 FL50M-4-600SF
COIL 1000.0 FL50M-4-1T
DRUM 1000.0 FL50M-4-1000
4.8 SPOOL 25.0 FL50M-48-25VCI
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  MILD STEEL
L60
TOP FEATURES
• A low carbon, low manganese, low silicon general
purpose wire
• Provides the lowest hardness and is best suited for
use with the Lincoln active fluxes
• Excellent choice when welding on oily plates.
• Best suited to use with active fluxes
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.17 EL12
EN ISO 14171-A S1
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si
0.09 0.5 0.06
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
1.6 SPOOL 25.0 FL60-16-25VCI
2.0
SPOOL 25.0 FL60-2-25VCI
REEL 230.0 106893
DRUM 350.0 107029
DRUM 400.0 FL60-2-400
2.4
SPOOL 25.0 FL60-24-25VCI
REEL 230.0 106886
DRUM 400.0 FL60-24-400
DRUM 600.0 FL60-24-600AC
DRUM 1000.0 FL60-24-1000
3.2
SPOOL 25.0 FL60-32-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 FL60-32-100
DRUM 400.0 FL60-32-400
DRUM 1000.0 FL60-32-1000
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 FL60-4-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 FL60-4-100
REEL 300.0 104752
DRUM 350.0 FL60-4-350
DRUM 400.0 FL60-4-400
DRUM 600.0 FL60-4-600SF
www.lincolnelectric.eu 245
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  MILD STEEL
L61
TOP FEATURES
• Industry standard for submerged arc welding
applications
• A low carbon, medium manganese, low silicon
general purpose submerged arc wire
• A good choice for a wide range of applications with
single or multiple pass subarc welding
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.17 EM12K
EN ISO 14171-A S2Si
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si
0.1 1.0 0.25
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
1.6
SPOOL 25.0 FL61-16-25VCI
DRUM 250.0 FL61-16-250
DRUM 350.0 FL61-16-350
DRUM 600.0 FL61-16-600AC
2.0
SPOOL 25.0 FL61-2-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 FL61-2-100
DRUM 300.0 FL61-2-300AC
REEL 300.0 FL61-2-300
DRUM 350.0 FL61-2-350
DRUM 500.0 FL61-2-500
DRUM 600.0 FL61-2-600AC
DRUM 1000.0 FL61-2-1000
2.4
SPOOL 25.0 FL61-24-25VCI
REEL 300.0 FL61-24-300
DRUM 350.0 FL61-24-350
DRUM 400.0 FL61-24-400
COIL 1000.0 FL61-24-1T
DRUM 1000.0 FL61-24-1000
3.2
SPOOL 25.0 FL61-32-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 FL61-32-100
REEL 300.0 FL61-32-300
DRUM 350.0 105506
DRUM 400.0 FL61-32-400
DRUM 600.0 FL61-32-600SF
COIL 1000.0 FL61-32-1T
DRUM 1000.0 FL61-32-1000
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 FL61-4-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 FL61-4-100, FL61-4-100E
REEL 300.0 FL61-4-300
DRUM 350.0 105438
DRUM 400.0 FL61-4-400
DRUM 600.0 FL61-4-600SF
COIL 1000.0 FL61-4-1T
DRUM 1000.0 FL61-4-1000
4.8
SPOOL 25.0 FL61-48-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 FL61-48-100
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  MILD STEEL
LNS 135
TOP FEATURES
• Generate a soft weld metal deposit in combination
with neutral fluxes
• Used on 355MPa grade or below
• Good behavior on oily plates
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.17 EM12K
EN ISO 14171-A S2
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si
0.1 1.0 0.10
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.4 SPOOL 25.0 LNS135-24-25VCI
3.2 SPOOL 25.0 LNS135-32-25VCI
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 LNS135-4-25VCI
DRUM 400.0 LNS135-4-400
www.lincolnelectric.eu 247
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  MILD STEEL
L-70
TOP FEATURES
• A low carbon, medium manganese, low silicon, 1/2%
molybdenum wire used for single or multiple pass
welds
• A standard choice for pipe fabrication and other
limited pass applications
• Actual (Type 3.1) certificates for each lot of wire
showing chemical composition are available
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.23 EA1
EN ISO 14171-A S2Mo
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Mo
0.1 0.9 0.10 0.5
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.0
SPOOL 25.0 FL70-2-25VCI
DRUM 400.0 FL70-2-400
2.4 SPOOL 25.0 FL70-24-25VCI
3.2
SPOOL 25.0 FL70-32-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 FL70-32-100
DRUM 350.0 FL70-32-350
DRUM 600.0 FL70-32-600SF
COIL 1000.0 FL70-32-1T
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 FL70-4-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 FL70-4-100
DRUM 350.0 FL70-4-350
DRUM 600.0 FL70-4-600SF
COIL 1000.0 FL70-4-1T
4.8
SPOOL 25.0 FL70-48-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 FL70-48-100
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  LOW ALLOY STEEL
LNS 133TB
TOP FEATURES
• High Manganese and microalloying elements to
optimize impact toughness in 2-run technique at
low temperature
• Molybdenum free composition to limit the
secondary hardening phenomena
• Suitable for pipe grade up to X90
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.23 EG
EN ISO 14171-A SZ
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Ti B
0.08 1.55 0.25 0.15 0.015
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 LNS133TB-4-25VCI
DRUM 350.0 LNS133TB-4-350
REEL 350.0 LNS133TB-4-350R
DRUM 600.0 LNS133TB-4-600SF
COIL 1000.0 LNS133TB-4-1T
4.8 DRUM 350.0 LNS133TB-48-350
www.lincolnelectric.eu 249
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  LOW ALLOY STEEL
LNS 140A
TOP FEATURES
• A low carbon, medium manganese, low silicon, 0,5%
molybdenum wire used for single or multiple pass
welds
• A standard choice for pipe fabrication and other
limited pass applications
• Actual (Type 3.1) certificates for each lot of wire
showing chemical composition are available
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.23 EA2
EN ISO 14171-A S2Mo
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Mo
0.1 1.0 0.10 0.5
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.0
SPOOL 25.0 LNS140A-2-25VCI
REEL 300.0 LNS140A-2-300
DRUM 350.0 LNS140A-2-350
DRUM 400.0 107036
DRUM 600.0 LNS140A-2-600AC
2.4
SPOOL 25.0 LNS140A-24-25VCI
DRUM 400.0 LNS140A-24-400
3.2
SPOOL 25.0 LNS140A-32-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 LNS140A-32-100
DRUM 350.0 105407
DRUM 400.0 LNS140A-32-400
DRUM 600.0 LNS140A-32-600SF
COIL 1000.0 106725, LNS140A-32-1T
DRUM 1000.0 LNS140A-32-1000
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 LNS140A-4-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 LNS140A-4-100
DRUM 200.0 107159
DRUM 350.0 105346, 105414
DRUM 400.0 LNS140A-4-400
DRUM 600.0 LNS140A-4-600SF
COIL 1000.0 LNS140A-4-1T
DRUM 1000.0 LNS140A-4-1000
4.8
SPOOL 25.0 LNS140A-48-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 LNS140A-48-100
DRUM 300.0 LNS140A-48-300
DRUM 600.0 LNS140A-48-600SF
COIL 1000.0 LNS140A-48-1T
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  LOW ALLOY STEEL
LNS 140TB
TOP FEATURES
• 0.5%Mo and microalloying elements to optimize
impact toughness in 2-run technique at low
temperature
• Suitable for limited passes applications
• Suitable for pipe grade up to X90
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.23 EA2TiB
EN ISO 14171-A S2MoTiB
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Mo Ti B
0.06 1.1 0.20 0.5 0.13 0.013
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.4 SPOOL 25.0 LNS140TB-24-25VCI
3.2
SPOOL 25.0 LNS140TB-32-25VCI
DRUM 600.0 LNS140TB-32-600SF
COIL 1000.0 LNS140TB-32-1T
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 LNS140TB-4-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 LNS140TB-4-100E
REEL 350.0 LNS140TB-4-350R
DRUM 400.0 LNS140TB-4-400
DRUM 600.0 LNS140TB-4-600SF
COIL 1000.0 LNS140TB-4-1T
4.8
SPOOL 25.0 LNS140TB-48-25VCI
DRUM 300.0 LNS140TB-48-300
COIL 1000.0 LNS140TB-48-1T
www.lincolnelectric.eu 251
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  LOW ALLOY STEEL
LNS 150
TOP FEATURES
• For maximal operating temperature of 550°C
• Low bruscato factor
• Actual (Type 3.1) certificates for each lot of wire
showing chemical composition are available
TYPICAL APPLICATIONS
• Creep resistant steel
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.23 EB2R
EN ISO 24598-A S Cr Mo1
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Mo Cr P
0.13 0.8 0.15 0.5 1.2 <0.010
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
1.6 SPOOL 25.0 LNS150-16-25VCI
2.0
SPOOL 25.0 LNS150-2-25VCI
DRUM 350.0 LNS150-2-350
DRUM 600.0 LNS150-2-600AC
2.4 SPOOL 25.0 LNS150-24-25VCI
3.2
SPOOL 25.0 LNS150-32-25VCI
COIL 1000.0 LNS150-32-1T
DRUM 1000.0 LNS150-32-1000
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 LNS150-4-25VCI
DRUM 400.0 LNS150-4-400
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  LOW ALLOY STEEL

LNS 160
TOP FEATURES
• 1%Nickel addition
• Optimum results in multipass technique
• Comply with NACE requirement
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.23 ENi1
EN ISO 14171-A S2Ni1
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Ni
0.10 1.1 0.15 0.9
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.4 SPOOL 25.0 LNS160-24-25VCI
3.2 SPOOL 25.0 LNS160-32-25VCI
4.0 SPOOL 25.0 LNS160-4-25VCI
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  LOW ALLOY STEEL
LNS 162
TOP FEATURES
• 2% Ni alloyed wire
• Excellent impact toughness at -60°C
• Recommended for multirun technique in
combination with basic fluxes
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.23 ENi2
EN ISO 14171-A S2Ni2
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Ni
0.10 1.1 0.15 2.2
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.0 REEL 300.0 LNS162-2-300
2.4 SPOOL 25.0 LNS162-24-25VCI
3.2 SPOOL 25.0 LNS162-32-25VCI
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 LNS162-4-25VCI
DRUM 350.0 LNS162-4-350
www.lincolnelectric.eu 255
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  LOW ALLOY STEEL
LNS 163
TOP FEATURES
• Contains Nickel and Copper
• For Cor-ten steels and equivalent
• Recommended with P240 and P230 fluxes
TYPICAL APPLICATIONS
• Weathering steel structure
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.23 EG
EN ISO 14171-A S2 Ni1Cu
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Ni Cu Cr S P
0.11 1.0 0.25 0.7 0.5 0.2 max 0.02 max 0.02 max
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.0 DRUM 400.0 LNS163-2-400
2.4
DRUM 350.0 LNS163-24-350
DRUM 400.0 LNS163-24-400
3.2 SPOOL 25.0 LNS163-32-25VCI
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 LNS163-4-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 LNS163-4-100
DRUM 400.0 LNS163-4-400
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  LOW ALLOY STEEL
LNS 164
TOP FEATURES
• Deliver a high strength and low temperature fracture
toughness weld metal
• Compatible with NACE requirement on Ni content
• Actual (Type 3.1) certificates for each lot of wire
showing chemical composition are available
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.23 EF3
EN ISO 14171-A S3Ni1Mo
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Ni Mo
0.12 1.75 0.10 0.95 0.5
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.4
SPOOL 25.0 LNS164-24-25VCI
DRUM 350.0 LNS164-24-350
3.2
SPOOL 25.0 LNS164-32-25VCI
DRUM 400.0 LNS164-32-400
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 LNS164-4-25VCI
DRUM 350.0 LNS164-4-350
DRUM 600.0 LNS164-4-600SF
4.8 SPOOL 25.0 LNS164-48-25VCI
www.lincolnelectric.eu 257
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  LOW ALLOY STEEL
LNS 165
TOP FEATURES
• 1% bearing Nickel and 0.2% Molybdenum wire to
combine high strength and high touhgness
properties
• Impact toughness properties down to -60°C
• Actual (Type 3.1) certificates for each lot of wire
showing chemical composition are available
• Comply with NACE requirement
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.23 ENi5
EN ISO 14171-A S3Ni1Mo0,2
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Ni Mo
0.08 1.4 0.20 0.95 0.2
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.0 SPOOL 25.0 LNS165-2-25VCI
2.4
SPOOL 25.0 LNS165-24-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 LNS165-24-100
DRUM 350.0 LNS165-24-350
3.2 SPOOL 25.0 LNS165-32-25VCI
4.0
SPOOL 25.0 LNS165-4-25VCI
SPOOL 100.0 LNS165-4-100
DRUM 1000.0 LNS165-4-1000
4.8 SPOOL 25.0 LNS165-48-25VCI
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  LOW ALLOY STEEL
LNS 168
TOP FEATURES
• For 690MPa yield strength base material
• Recommended with P230 and P240 fluxes
• Good impacts down to -40°C
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.23 EG
EN ISO 26304-A S3Ni2.5CrMo
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Ni Mo Cr
0.10 1.6 0.15 2.3 0.6 0.7
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.4 SPOOL 25.0 597028
3.2
SPOOL 25.0 597059
REEL 300.0 LNS168-32-300
4.0 SPOOL 25.0 598216
www.lincolnelectric.eu 259
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  LOW ALLOY STEEL
LNS 304L
TOP FEATURES
• High resistance to intergranular corrosion and
oxidizing environments
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.9 ER308L
EN ISO 14343-A S 19 9 L
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Cr Ni
0.015 1.8 0.4 20 10
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.0 SPOOL 25.0 LNS304L-2-25VCI
2.4 SPOOL 25.0 LNS304L-24-25VCI
3.2 SPOOL 25.0 LNS304L-32-25VCI
4.0 SPOOL 25.0 LNS304L-4-25VCI
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  STAINLESS STEEL
LNS 316L
TOP FEATURES
• High resistance to intergranular corrosion and
general corrosion conditions
• The 2-3% molybdenum improve pitting corrosion
resistance of the weld deposit
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.9 ER316L
EN ISO 14343-A S 19 12 3 L
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Cr Ni Mo
0.015 1.75 0.4 18.5 12 2.75
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.4 SPOOL 25.0 LNS316L-24-25VCI
3.2 SPOOL 25.0 LNS316L-32-25VCI
4.0 SPOOL 25.0 LNS316L-4-25VCI
www.lincolnelectric.eu 261
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  STAINLESS STEEL
LNS 309L
TOP FEATURES
• Designed to be used primarily with basic fluxes that
recover nearly all of the wire chromium in the
deposit
• Reduced carbon level (0.03% max) that offers
increased resistance to inter-granular corrosion
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.9 ER309L
EN ISO 14343-A S 23 12 L
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Ni Cr
0.02 1.8 0.4 13 24
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.4 SPOOL 25.0 LNS309L-24-25VCI
3.2 SPOOL 25.0 LNS309L-32-25VCI
4.0 SPOOL 25.0 LNS309L-4-25VCI
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  STAINLESS STEEL
LNS 347
TOP FEATURES
• The addition of niobium reduces intergranular
corrosion in severe operating conditions
• Niobium stabilized stainless steel electrodes used
for the welding of types 347 and 321 stainless and
stainless clad steels
• Recommended with P2000 flux
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.9 ER347
EN ISO 14343-A S 19 9 Nb
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Ni Cr Mo Nb
0.04 1.6 0.4 9.7 19.5 0.1 0.6
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
2.4 SPOOL 25.0 LNS347-24-25VCI
3.2 SPOOL 25.0 LNS347-32-25VCI
4.0 SPOOL 25.0 LNS347-4-25VCI
www.lincolnelectric.eu 263
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  STAINLESS STEEL
LNS 307
TOP FEATURES
• Self hardening wire
• Typically used on difficult-to-weld steels such as
armour plates
• Recommended with P2000 and P2007 fluxes
CLASSIFICATION
AWS A5.9 ER307
EN ISO 14343-A S 18 8 Mn
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION (WEIGHT %), TYPICAL, WIRE
C Mn Si Cr Ni
0.07 7.0 0.6 19 8.9
PACKAGING AND AVAILABLE SIZES
Wire diameter
(mm) Packaging Weight
(kg) Item number
3.2 SPOOL 25.0 LNS307-32-25VCI
SA
W
SUBMERGED ARC WIRE |  STAINLESS STEEL